
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 29 January 2015  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565 

SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.00)  

2 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 2 (09.00 - 

09.50) (Pages 1 - 10)  

Tina Donnelly, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Lisa Turnbull, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

3 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3 (09.50 - 

10.40) (Pages 11 - 23)  

Representing NHS Wales Health Boards and Trust Nurse Directors: 

 

Rory Farrelly, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board 

Ruth Walker, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Break (10.40 - 10.50) 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 4 (10.50 - 

11.40) (Pages 24 - 32)  

Dr Phil Banfield, BMA Cymru Wales  

Dr Victoria Wheatley, BMA Cymru Wales  

Dr Rhid Dowdle, Royal College of Physicians (Wales) 

5 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 5 (11.40 - 

12.25) (Pages 33 - 53)  

Dr Sally Gosling, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

Philippa Ford, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy  

Dr Alison Stroud, Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 7 and 8 (12.25)  

7 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

received (12.25 - 12.40)  

8 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill: preparation for 

scrutiny (12.40 - 12.45) (Pages 54 - 55) 

Lunch (12.45 - 13.30) 

9 Inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales: evidence session 1 (13.30 - 

14.15) (Pages 56 - 83)  

Dr Charlotte Jones, BMA Cymru Wales 

Dr Phil White, BMA Cymru Wales 

Dr Peter Horvath-Howard, BMA Cymru Wales 

10 Inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales: evidence session 2 (14.15 - 

15.00) (Pages 84 - 88)  

Dr Paul Myres, Royal College of General Practitioners  

Dr Rebecca Payne, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Break (15.00 - 15.15) 

 



11 Inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales: evidence session 3 (15.15 - 

16.00) (Pages 89 - 94)  

Ms Mary Beech, Wales Deanery 

Dr Martin Sullivan, Wales Deanery 

12 Papers to note (16.00) (Pages 95 - 98) 

 

Legislative Consent Memorandum: Medical Innovation Bill: correspondence from the 

Minister for Health and Social Services  (Pages 99 - 100) 

 

 

Correspondence from the Petitions Committee: P 04-600 Petition to Save General 

Practice Wales  (Pages 101 - 108) 

 

13 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and for item 1 of the meeting 

on 4 February 2015 (16.00)  

14 Inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales: consideration of evidence 

received (16.00 - 16.15)  



National Assembly for Wales / Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru 

Health and Social Care Committee / Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal 

Cymdeithasol 

 

Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill / Bil Lefelau Diogel Staff 

Nyrsio (Cymru) 

Evidence from Royal College of Nursing – SNSL(Org) 05 / 

Tystiolaeth gan Coleg Nursio Brenhinol – SNSL(Org) 05  

 

 

 
 

Inquiry into the Safe Nurse Staffing Levels Bill (Wales) 
January 2015 

 
 
 

Submission from the Royal College of Nursing, Wales 
Presented to the National Assembly for Wales Health & Social 

Care Committee 
 
 
 
 
ABOUT THE ROYAL COLLEGE OF NURSING (RCN) 
 
The RCN is the world’s largest professional union of nurses, representing over 400,000 
nurses, midwives, health visitors, nursing students and healthcare support workers, with over 
25,000 members in Wales. The majority of RCN members work in the NHS with around a 
quarter working in the independent sector. The RCN works locally, nationally and 
internationally 
[...]
rses and nursing, 

promotes excellence in nursing practice and care and shapes 

health policies. 

 

The Royal College of Nursing welcomes the opportunity to 

respond to the Health and Social Care Committee’s consultation on 

the Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill. 

 

Response to General Consultation Questions 

 

Is there a need for legislation to make provision about safe nurse 

staffing levels? 

 

2. The Royal College of Nursing in Wales believes that there is 

a need for legislation to make provision about Safe Nurse Staffing 

Levels.  

 

International research clearly demonstrates that that the number 

of registered nurses and nursing staff on a ward makes a 

significant difference to successful patient outcomes including 

morbidity and mortality. In 2006 Professor Rafferty CBE surveyed 

nearly four thousand nurses and looked at 118,752 patient 

episodes of care in 30 hospital trusts in England. Her research 

found that wards with lower nurse to patient ratios had a 26% 

higher patient mortality rate. An international meta study in 2007 

estimated that each additional full time nurse per patient day 

saved five lives per 1,000 medical patients, and six per 1,000 

surgical patients (Kane et al 2007). Another study found that when 

Pack Page 2



Safe Nurse Staffing Levels Bill (Wales) January 2015 - Royal College of Nursing, 
Wales 
 

3 
 

a nurse is charged with more than seven patients per day the risk 

of the patient dying within 30 days increases by 7 per cent (Aiken 

et al, 2014). 

 

Poor outcomes also associated with low levels of nursing care 

include adverse events after surgery; increased accident rates and 

that patient injuries; increased cross-infection rates; and higher 

rates of pneumonia. 

 

3. Despite these principles being well known within the 

nursing profession there has not been a commitment in the NHS to 

seeing Safe Nursing numbers in practice in wards. Paragraphs 10 

to 12 of the Explanatory Me
[...]
gy.  
 
A growing medical workforce crisis  
During the Future Hospital Commission, the RCP found increasing evidence to suggest that both trainee 
doctors and senior hospital doctors are struggling to cope with the increased demands being placed on 
the health service. A 2013 GMC study2 found that a reduction in trainee doctors’ hours enforced by the 
New Deal and the European Working Time Directive (EWTD) has increased the tension in an already 
over-stretched workforce. Later in 2013, the RCP published a short paper about the medical workforce 
crisis, Fit for the future3, alongside a longer research document, The medical registrar: empowering the 
unsung heroes of patient care.4 This report found that medical registrars are facing increasing challenges 
in their delivery of patient care in NHS hospitals.  
 
Teams without walls  
The final report of the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Public Inquiry5 (the ‘Francis report’) 
makes stark reading, and it shows that if hospital teams are poorly staffed and/or managed, patient care 
can suffer with tragic results. Other recent reports, including the Trusted to care review6 into standards 
of care at Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board, have highlighted issues of excessive 
mortality, poor care and the levels of nursing staff – these reports are of great concern to the RCP. 
Effective patient care can only be delivered by effective teams of doctors, nurses and other allied health 
professionals working together. This is why we firmly believe that these problems need to be seen as 
part of a bigger picture of failing holistic care.  
 
The current crisis in hospital care is an impetus to rethink how non-medical professionals work to 
support medically trained staff. Close collaboration between all professional groups will be needed to 
reduce the problems seen recently. In 2008, the RCP published Teams without walls7, which outlined an 
integrated model of care, where professionals from primary and se
[...]
nt care and service design and 

delivery within increasingly constrained resources and rising expectation. 

Concluding comments 

In conclusion, whilst supporting attention to enhance the quality of care and 

outcomes for patients, the CSP considers a more rounded and multi-factorial method 

is necessary to achieve safe and effective care delivered by appropriate staffing. The 

Society continues to hold the view that a number or ratio is not an indicator of good 

quality care delivered with compassion. 

The CSP is content for this evidence to be made available publicly. 

Submitted by: 

Dr Sally Gosling – Assistant Director of Practice and Development at the Chartered 

Society of Physiotherapy 

Philippa Ford MBE MCSP – Public Affairs and Policy Manager for the Chartered 

Society of Physiotherapy in Wales 

About the CSP and Physiotherapy 

The Chartered Society of Physiotherapy is the professional, educational and trade 

union body for the UK’s 52,000 chartered physiotherapists, physiotherapy students 

and support workers.  The CSP represents 2,300 members in Wales. 

Physiotherapists use manual therapy, therapeutic exercise and rehabilitative 

approaches to restore, maintain and improve movement and activity.  

Physiotherapists and their teams work with a wide range of population groups 

(including children, those of working age and older people); across sectors; and in 

hospital, community and workplace settings.  Physiotherapists facilitate early 

intervention, support self-management and promote independence, helping to 

prevent episodes of ill health and disability developing into chronic conditions. 

Physiotherapy delivers high quality, innovative services in accessible, responsive 

and timely ways.  It is founded on an increasingly strong evidence base, an evolving 

Pack Page 47



11 
 

scope of practice, clinical leadership and person centred professionalism.  As an 

adaptable, engaged workforce, physiotherapy teams have the skills t
[...]
mmittee / Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal 

Cymdeithasol 

 

Inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales / Ymchwiliad i’r gweithlu 

Meddygon Teulu yng Nghymru 

Evidence from BMA Wales – GP 01 / Tystiolaeth gan BMA Cymru – GP 

01 

 
INQUIRY INTO THE GP WORKFORCE 
 
National Assembly for Wales, Health and Social Care Committee  
 
Response from BMA Cymru Wales 
 
16 January 2015 
  
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
BMA Cymru Wales welcomes the opportunity to contribute to the Health and Social Care Committee’s 
inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales.  
 
The British Medical Association represents doctors from all branches of medicine all over the UK; and has 
a total membership of over 150,000 including more than 3,000 members overseas and over 19,000 
medical student members. 
 
The BMA is the largest voluntary professional association of doctors in the UK, which speaks for doctors 
at home and abroad. It is also an independent trade union.  
 
BMA Cymru Wales represents over 7,000 members in Wales from every branch of the medical 
profession. 
 
OVERVIEW 
 
In an ever-evolving healthcare environment the independent contractor model has been at the heart of 
general practice’s flexibility and innovation, which has been vital for affordable NHS care. It is well 

Pack Page 71

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=227
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=227
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=227
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=11885
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=11885
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=11885


 

Page 2 of 13 

documented that high-quality primary care provides excellent value for money,
1,2,3,4,5

 at around £23 per 
consultation. 
 
Accessible and well-resourced general practices are essential if NHS Wales is to deliver good health 
outcomes to patients in all parts of Wales. Yet, general practice is facing unpr
[...]
ontinuing to offer effective expertise at the front line patient 

interface on a part time basis, if balanced, for instance, by appropriate 

resource to support roles in federation strategy and management.  

Pack Page 93



6 
 

4.11. Commit to a fully funded GP returner scheme (paying returners 

at the same rate as a third year GP registrar for 3 to 6 months). This 

would affordably reveal how many ex-GPs might be prepared to return 

to the coalface, by reducing the financial stress of doing so. 

 

/////////////// 

Pack Page 94



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 15 January 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.30 - 12.40 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2665  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees AM (Chair) 

Alun Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Elin Jones AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

Kirsty Williams AM (for items 1 - 5)  

Peter Black AM (in place of Kirsty Williams AM for items 7 

and 10) 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dan Greaves, Home Office 

Angela Scrutton, Home Office 

Kirsty Williams AM 

Philippa Watkins 

Lisa Salkeld 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk) 

Enrico Carpanini (Legal Adviser) 

  

Pack Page 95

Agenda Item 12



Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Lindsay Whittle. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.0a The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting on 10 December. 

 

2.1 Inquiry into the NHS complaints process: correspondence from the Minister for 

Health and Social Services  

2.1a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

2.2 Follow up inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in 

Wales: correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services  

2.2a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

2.3 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): correspondence from the 

Minister for Health and Social Services  

2.3a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

2.4 The Committee's forward work programme: correspondence from the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee  

2.4a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

2.5 Scrutiny of the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales: correspondence from the 

Minister for Health and Social Services  

2.5a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

2.6 Correspondence from the Petitions Committee: P-04-570 Inequitable Access to 

Treatments That Have Not Been Nationally Appraised in NHS Wales  

2.6a The Committee noted the correspondence and agreed to write to the Chair of the 

Petitions Committee to highlight recent work it has undertaken in relation to the 

Individual Patient Funding Request process. 

 

Pack Page 96



3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 4 and 5 of the meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

4 Inquiry into alcohol and substance misuse: preparation for engagement 

activity  

4.1 The Committee agreed the arrangements for the engagement activity for the 

inquiry into alcohol and substance misuse.  

 

5 Follow up on the one-day inquiry into stillbirths in Wales: consideration 

of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and the update report from the 

Minister for Health and Social Services. Members agreed to write to the Minister to note 

the progress made to date, and to request further information on some specific issues 

raised in the evidence. 

 

6 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): evidence 

session 8  

6.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

6.2 The witnesses agreed to provide further information on the process by which 

Home Office colleagues have consulted the devolved administrations on proposed 

European legislation in the field of new psychoactive substances. 

 

7 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 1  

7.1 The Member in Charge of the Bill (Kirsty Williams) responded to questions from 

Members. 

7.2 The Member in Charge agreed to supply the Committee with an outline of which of 

the safe nursing indicators outlined in section 3(5) of the Safe Nurse Staffing Levels 

(Wales) Bill were derived from the CNO’s guidelines, the NICE guidelines and which 

were included as a result of the responses to her consultations on the Bill. 

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

8.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

9 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): consideration 

of evidence received  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 97



 

10 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

received  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

Pack Page 98



Pack Page 99

Agenda Item 12.1



Pack Page 100



 

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd / Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Ffôn / Tel: 0300 200 6375 

E-bost / Email:  SeneddDeisebau@Cynulliad.Cymru / SeneddPetitions@Assembly.Wales  

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg/We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh     

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 

Petitions Committee 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

David Rees AM 

Chair 

Health and Social Care Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Ty Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 

 Caerdydd / Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

 

Our ref: P-04-600 

 

                                    22 January 2015 

  

Dear David 
 

Petition Title – P 04-600 Petition to Save General Practice Wales 

 

The attached petition, from the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales (RCGP), 

collected over 15,000 signatures and was considered by the Petitions Committee 

for the first time in October last year.  The Committee agreed to write to the 

Minister for Health and Social Services seeking his views on the petition. 

 

The Minister’s response reached us in early December and we considered it, along 

with comments from the Chair of RCGP Wales, Paul Myres, at the first available 

opportunity, which was at our meeting on Tuesday this week.   

 

The Committee agreed that it would be helpful if your Committee could consider 

the issues raised by the petition and in the associated correspondence.  I 

understand that your Committee is undertaking a short inquiry into the GP 

workforce in Wales and is taking evidence (including from the RCGP) next week. 

 

It may be that the petition and responses to it will assist you in your consideration.  

I would be most grateful if you could keep me informed of any developments. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

William Powell AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

 

Enclosures: Petition, Letter from Health Minister, Letter from RCGP Wales 

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 12.2

mailto:SeneddDeisebau@Cynulliad.Cymru
mailto:Petitions@Assembly.Wales


P-04-600 Petition to save general practice – Wales 

Petition Wording 

Despite carrying out 90% of all NHS patient contacts, general practice only 

receives 8.39% of the NHS budget in the UK — an historic low. By 2017, this 

is projected to plunge to just 7.29% 

As a result, general practice is facing a growing crisis. 

Due to the sheer volume of GP workloads, in this year alone, patients will 

have to wait longer than a week to see their GP on at least 27m occasions. 

And, according to a poll carried out in March, more than three fifths of the 

public now believe that the number of patient consultations carried out by 

GPs — up to 60 per day — is threatening the level of patient care. 

To protect high quality services for all patients, I call on the First Minister to 

[...]
e.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Paul Myres 

Chair 

RCGP Wales  

 

Pack Page 108


	Agenda
	2 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 2
	3 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3
	4 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 4
	HSC(4)-03-15 Paper 4

	5 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 5
	HSC(4)-03-15 Paper 5b
	HSC(4)-03-15 Paper 6

	8 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill: preparation for scrutiny
	9 Inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales: evidence session 1
	HSC(4)-03-15 Paper 8

	10 Inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales: evidence session 2
	11 Inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales: evidence session 3
	12 Papers to note
	12.1 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Medical Innovation Bill: correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	12.2 Correspondence from the Petitions Committee: P 04-600 Petition to Save General Practice Wales





Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 29 January 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.02 - 15.58 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2667  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees AM (Chair) 

Alun Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Elin Jones AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

Lindsay Whittle AM 

Kirsty Williams AM (for items 9 - 14) 

Peter Black AM (in place of Kirsty Williams AM for items 1 – 

7) 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Tina Donnelly, Royal College of Nursing 

Lisa Turnbull, Royal College of Nursing 

Rory Farrelly, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health 

Board 

Ruth Walker, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Dr Phil Banfield, BMA Cymru Wales 

Dr Victoria Wheatley, BMA Cymru Wales 

Dr Rhid Dowdle, Royal College of Physicians 

Dr Sally Gosling, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

Philippa Ford, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

  



Dr Alison Stroud, Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists 

Dr Charlotte Jones, BMA Cymru Wales 

Dr Philip White, BMA Cymru Wales 

Dr Peter Horvath-Howard, BMA Cymru Wales 

Dr Paul Myers, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Dr Rebecca Payne, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Mary Beech, Wales Deanery 

Dr Martin Sullivan, Wales Deanery 

 

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Christopher Warner (Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk) 

Rhys Morgan (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Enrico Carpanini (Legal Adviser) 

 

  

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 There were no apologies. 

1.2 For items relating to the Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill, Peter Black 

substituted for Kirsty Williams. 

 

2 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 2  

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

 

3 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3  

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

3.2 Rory Farrelly agreed to supply the Committee with additional information regarding 

Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board’s recent recruitment plan to fill the 

140 nursing vacancies reported within the Health Board. Rory Farrelly also agreed to 

clarify the relevant closing dates for applications and the number of applications 

received. 



 

4 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 4  

4.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

 

5 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: evidence session 5  

5.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 7 and 8  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

received  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7.2 The Committee agreed to seek additional information about the arrangements in 

place in Scotland to mandate safe nurse staffing levels without legislation.  

 

8 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill: preparation for 

scrutiny  

8.1 The Committee noted the Business Committee’s decision in principle to refer the 

Bill to the Health and Social Care Committee for Stage 1 and Stage 2 scrutiny and 

agreed to write to the Business Committee to indicate that it had no significant 

concerns about the proposed timetable. 

8.2 The Committee agreed to write to stakeholders about the introduction of the Bill. 

 

9 Inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales: evidence session 1  

9.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

 

10 Inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales: evidence session 2  

10.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

 

11 Inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales: evidence session 3  

11.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

11.2 The witnesses agreed to provide the Committee with additional information 

regarding: 

 an outline of the costs associated with increasing the GP training recruitment 

target from 136 spaces to a minimum of 200 (as recommended by the British 

Medical Association) or to a number that they felt would be realistic; and 



 a breakdown of the areas and localities in Wales where training spaces have not 

been filled over the past 3 years. 

 

12 Papers to note  

12.0a The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting on 15 January. 

 

12.1 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Medical Innovation Bill: correspondence from 

the Minister for Health and Social Services  

12.1a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

12.2 Correspondence from the Petitions Committee: P 04-600 Petition to Save 

General Practice Wales  

12.2a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

13 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and for item 1 of the meeting 

on 4 February 2015  

13.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

14 Inquiry into the GP workforce in Wales: consideration of evidence 

received  

14.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 


